
 

 

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION 


COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 16-035 

REGARDING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND WAIVER OF HEARING 


MICHAEL C. SULLIVAN 

June 29, 2016 


WHEREAS, on August 6, 2014, the Missouri Gaming Commission issued a Preliminary 
Order for Disciplinary Action (“Order”) against Michael C. Sullivan (“Sullivan”); and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan filed a request for hearing on that Order on August 26, 2014, and a 
hearing was held before the Hearing Officer, Case No. 14-114, on August 6, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan and the Commission have come to a settlement agreement 
concerning the issues presented in the proposed discipline (a copy of which is attached). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves the 
Settlement Agreement and Final Order concerning Michael C. Sullivan, Case No. 14-114. 

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED, that this shall be considered a final decision of the 
Missouri Gaming Commission. 



IN THE MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION 


In RE: Michael C. Sullivan ) 
) DC 14-114 

License Number: MGC100870 ) 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER 

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ("Settlement Agreement") is made subject to 

approval of the Missouri Gaming Commission ("Commission") pursuant to 11 CSR 45-13.065, 

and is entered into between the Enforcement Division of the Commission ("Staff') and Michael 

C. Sullivan ("Sullivan") and will become a FINAL ORDER of the Commission effective upon 

approval by the Commission. 

GENERAL MATTERS 

WHEREAS, the Commission is a state commission created under Chapter 313, RSMo, 

with jurisdiction over gaming activities, including riverboat gambling activities and the licensing 

and disciplining of holders of Level II Occupational Licenses, in the State of Missouri; and 

WHEREAS, the Staff is charged with the review and investigation of the activities of 

holders of Missouri Gaming Licenses ("Licensees") and the investigation of individuals and 

entities seeking to receive a Missouri Gaming License ("Applicants"); and 

WHEREAS, The Commission has, pursuant to § 313.004.4, RSMo, and 11 CSR 45

4.260( 1 ), delegated and authorized the Executive Director to carry out its duties as set forth in 

Chapter 313, RSMo, including the supervision, regulation, and making the initial determination 

of discipline for Level I and II Occupational Licensees; and 
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WHEREAS, The Executive Director issued Sullivan a Level II Occupational License 

("License") for employment on an excursion gambling boat licensed by the Commission 

(License # MGC 100870); and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan, as a holder of a Level II Occupational License is subject to the 

provisions of Sections 313.800 to 313.850, RSMo (the "Gaming Law"), and the regulations 

promulgated thereunder by the Commission (the "Regulations"). 

FACTS 

1. Sullivan has held an Occupational License and has been employed by Ameristar 

Casino St. Charles or its predecessor in a variety of positions since 1994. 

2. On November 15, 1982, Sullivan pied guilty to the felony of possession of 

marijuana in the St. Louis County Circuit Court. He received a suspended imposition of sentence 

and three years' probation, which he successfully completed. 

3. Section 313 .805, RSMo, states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

The commission shall have full jurisdiction over and shall supervise all gambling 
operations governed by sections 313.800 to 313.850. The commission shall have 
the following powers and shall promulgate rules and regulations to implement 
sections 313.800 to 313.850: 

* * * 
(5) To 	 investigate alleged violations of sections 313.800 to 313.850 or the 

commission rules, orders, or final decisions; 

(6) To assess any appropriate administrative penalty against a licensee, including, 
but not limited to, suspension, revocation, and penalties of an amount as 
determined by the commission up to three times the highest daily amount of 
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gross receipts derived from wagering on the gambling games, whether 
unauthorized or authorized, conducted during the previous twelve months as 
well as confiscation and forfeiture of all gambling game equipment used in the 
conduct of unauthorized gambling games. Forfeitures pursuant to this section 
shall be enforced as provided in sections 513.600 to 513.645; 

* * * 

(19) To take any other action as may be reasonable or appropriate to enforce 
sections 313.800 to 313.850 and the commission rules. 

4. Section 313.812.14, RSMo, states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or 
revocation of such license, or if the person is an applicant for Iicensure, the denial 
of the application, for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or 
employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, morals, good order and 
general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or 
tend to discredit the Missouri gaming industry or the state of Missouri unless the 
licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that it is not guilty of such 
action. The commission shall take appropriate action against any licensee who 
violates the law or the rules and regulations of the commission. Without limiting 
other provisions of this subsection, the following acts or omissions may be 
grounds for such discipline: 

(1) 	Failing to comply with or make prov1s1on for compliance with sections 
313.800 to 313.850, the rules and regulations of the commission or any 
federal, state or local law or regulation; 

(2) 	Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its 
agents pertaining to gaming; 

* * * 

(8) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, or other compensation by 
fraud, deception, or misrepresentation; 

(9) 	 Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or 
dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties regulated by sections 
313.800 to 313.850. 
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5. 	 Section 313.812.8, RSMo provides that a person is not eligible for a license if 
they have pied guilty to a felony: 

A license shall not be granted if the applicant has not established the applicant's good 
repute and moral character or if the applicant has pled guilty to, or has been convicted of, 
a felony. No licensee shall employ or contract with any person who has pied guilty to, or 
has been convicted of, a felony to perform any duties directly connected with the 
licensee's privileges under a license granted pursuant to this section, except that 
employees performing nongaming related occupations as determined by the Commission 
shall be exempt from the requirements of this subsection. 

SETTLEMENT 

6. Sullivan hereby surrenders his Level II Occupational gaming license number 

MGC100870 effective June 29, 2016. 

7. The Commission will withdraw its Preliminary Order of Discipline directed to 

Michael C. Sullivan. 

8. Sullivan agrees under current law that he is ineligible for a gaming license in the 

state of Missouri. 

9. Without admitting liability or guilt with respect to any claim in the Preliminary 

Order, Sullivan agrees that the fact that he pied guilty on November 15, 1982 to the felony 

possession of marijuana makes him ineligible to hold a gaming license. 

10. Nothing contained in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to be or 

construed as an admission of liability or guilt by Sullivan with respect to any of the claims in the 

Preliminary Order for Disciplinary Action No. DC 14-114 ("Preliminary Order"). Rather, this 

Settlement Agreement is made by the parties in order to reasonably and conclusively resolves the 

disputed claims without incurring the uncertainty, burden, and expense of continued contested 

proceedings in this matter. 

4 




06/23/2016 09:08 6363270371 OFFICEMAX PAGE 02/02 

11. Esoh signatory to this Settlement Agreement oettifies by signing that he or she is 

fully authorized, in ·his or her own capacity!> or by the named party he or she represents~ to accept 

the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement in their entirety, and agrees:- in his or her 

persona) or representational oapacitjr, to be.bound by the terms oftbis Settlement Agreement 

12. The terms set forth in. tbis Settlement A.._.i?reement are an appropriate disposition of 

this matter and entry ofthis Settlement Agreement is in the public interest 

CONSENT AND WAIYER Of.BEARING 

The undersigned persons understand and acknowledge that Michael C. Sullivan has the 

"" 
execution of this Settlement Agreement and hereby submit this Settlement Agreement to the 

Commission for its approval. 

fYlLpc~ 
Michael C. Sulliva:o .Date 

44 Millstone Lake Dr. 

Winfield, MO 63789 
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Cou el for Michael C. Sulhv 
Nimro T. Chapel, Jr. 
Missouri Bar No. 46875 
The Chapel Law Group, LLC 

219 East Dunkl in, Ste. A. 

Jefferson City, MO 64101 

Phone: (573) 634-8884 

Facsimile: (573) 635-6291 

Rod.chapel@gmai I.com 


Edward J. Grewach 

General Counsel 

Missouri Gaming Commission 

Missouri Bar No. 29578 

Missouri Gaming Commission 

P.O. Box 1847 

3417 Knipp Drive 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Phone: (573) 526-1927 

Fax: (573) 526-1999 

ed.grewach@mgc.dps.mo.gov 


William K. Seibert, Jr. 
Executive Director 

Missouri Gaming Commission 
P.O. Box 1847 

3417 Knipp Drive 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 


Cp /cz-z-/
1 

(V? 
Date r 

Date 

Date 

6 


mailto:ed.grewach@mgc.dps.mo.gov
mailto:Rod.chapel@gmai


FINAL ORDER 

N 0 W, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority granted by Sections 313.805 and 313.812 

RSMo and 11 CSR 45-13.065 the above Settlement Agreement becomes a FINAL ORDER of 

the Commission. 

Herbert M. Kohn 
Chairman 
Missouri Gaming Commission 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
to be mailed, postage prepaid, this __ day of , 2016, to: 

Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr. 

The Chapel Law Group, LLC 


219 East Dunklin, Ste. A. 

Jefferson City, MO 64101 


Herbert M. Kohn 
Chairman 
Missouri Gaming Commission 
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BEFORE THE MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION 


In Re: Michael C. Sullivan 	 ) 
) 
) Case No. 14-114 

License Number: 100870 ) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND FINAL ORDER 

The above-captioned matter comes before the Missouri Gaming Commission (hereinafter 

referred to as "Commission") upon receipt of an Entry of Appearance and Request for Hearing 
dated August 26, 2014 making a request for a hearing by Nimrod Chapel, attorney for Michael 

Sullivan (hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner"). Said request for hearing was in response to the 
Commission's Preliminary Order for Disciplinary Action dated August 6, 2014. The designated 

Hearing Officer, Bryan W. Wolford, conducted a hearing on August 6, 2015. Petitioner's 
attorney, Mr. Nimrod Chapel, and the Commission's attorney, Mrs. Carolyn Kerr, appeared to 

present evidence and arguments of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 The Commission issued a Class B riverboat gambling license to Ameristar Casino St. 
Charles, Inc. ("Company") to own and operate an excursion gambling boat known as the 
Ameristar Casino St. Charles ("Casino"). 

2. 	 St. Louis County Police arrested Licensee on January 1, 1982, for one count each of 
stealing under $150, 2nd degree tampering with a motor vehicle, and 3rd degree property 

damage. Although warrants were refused for the January 1, 1982 stealing and property 
damage charges, a warrant was issued on January 12, 1982, against Licensee for the 2nd 

degree tampering charge. 

3. 	 St. Louis County Police arrested Licensee on September 1, 1982, on two counts of felony 
marijuana possession. Licensee pled guilty to two counts of felony marijuana possession 
on November 15, 1982. The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed him 
on three years' probation 

4. 	 Licensee's May 18, 1994 application included at least two sections which asked 
whether he had "ever been arrested, detained, charged, convicted, pleaded guilty 
or nolo contendere or forfeited bail concerning any criminal offense, either 
felony or misdemeanor, or any juvenile violation, in any state or foreign 
country." In response to both inquiries, Licensee indicated "NIA." Licensee was granted 
a Level II Occupational Gaming License shortly thereafter. 



5. 	 Licensee signed two separate Verification pages contained in his May 18, 1994 

application that swore or affomed "that the info1mation contained in [the 

application] is true, complete and accurate." Both Verification pages were signed 

and notarized on May 18, 1994. Licensee failed to report any of the aforementioned 

arrests, pleas, or other 

criminal dispositions to the MGC on his initial application for licensure, dated 

May 18, 1994, or at any subsequent time thereafter. 

6. 	 Licensee signed a document titled Notice of Duty to Disclose Arrests and 

Convictions (License Renewal) on May 31 , 2005. That document advises all 

renewal applicants "of his or her duty to disclose all arrests and convictions when 

applying to renew an occupational gaming license. 

7. 	 The Commission conducted a review of Petitioner's gaming license and determined that 

Petitioner did plead guilty to a felony and, therefore, was barred from holding an 

occupational gaming license pursuant to Section 313.812.8 RSMo. 

8. 	 At hearing, Commission Investigator Laura Nehring testified that Petitioner should not 

have been issued an occupational gaming license in 1994 due to his plea of guilty to a 

felony. Nehring further testified that background checks conducted prior to 2000 were 

inconsistent and not done correctly. 

9. 	 Petitioner's witnesses testified about his exemplary work history during his twenty-one 

year tenure, and about his amicable character and his good rapport with the patrons of the 

Casino. 

10. Petitioner's 	 occupational gaming license and employment in the Missouri gammg 

industry for the past twenty-one years has been Petitioner's source of income and 

livelihood. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 "The Commission shall have full jurisdiction over and shall supervise all gaming 

operations governed by Section 313.800 to 313.850." Section 313.805 Mo. REv. STAT. 

2010. 

2. 	 "A holder of any license shall be subject to the imposition of penalties, suspension, or 

revocation of such license, or if the person is an applicant for licensure, the denial of the 

application, for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is 

injurious to the public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the 

people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit the Missouri 
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gaming industry of the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and 
convincing evidence that it is not guilty of such action ... the following acts may be 
grounds for such discipline: (1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance 

with Sections 313.800 to 313.850, the rules and regulations of the commission or any 
federal, state, or local law or regulation." Section 313.812.14 Mo. REv. STAT. 2010. 

3. 	 "The burden of proof is at all times on the petitioner. The petitioner shall have the 

affirmative responsibility of establishing the facts of his/her case by clear and convincing 
evidence ..."Regulation 11 CSR 45-13.060(2). 

4. 	 "Clear and convincing evidence" is evidence that "instantly tilts the scales in the 

affirmative when weighed against the opposing evidence, leaving the fact finder with an 
abiding conviction that the evidence is true." State ex. rel. Department ofSocial Services 
v. Stone, 71 S.W.3d 643, 646 (Mo. App. 2002). 

5. 	 "The state has a legitimate concern in strictly regulating and monitoring riverboat gaming 
operations. As such, any doubt as to the legislative objective or intent as to the 
Commission's power to regulate riverboat gaming operations in the state must be 
resolved in favor of strict regulation." Pen-Yan Investment, Inc. v. Boyd Kansas City, 
Inc., 952 S.W.2d 299, 307 (Mo. App. 1997). 

6. 	 "A license shall not be granted if the applicant has not established his good repute and 
moral character or if the applicant has pled guilty to, or has been convicted of, a felony. 
No licensee shall employ or contract with any person who has pled guilty to, or has been 
convicted of, a felony to perform any duties directly connected with the licensee's 
privileges under a license granted pursuant to this section, except that employees 
performing nongaming related occupations as determined by the commission sha11 be 
exempt from the requirements of this subsection." Section 313.812.8 RSMo. (2012). 

7. 	 "The commission may ... revoke or suspend an occupational license of any person ... 
who has failed to comply with or make provision for complying with Chapter 313, 
RS Mo, the rules of this commission, or any federal, state, or local law or regulation." 
Regulation 11 CSR 45-4.260( 4)(E). 

DISCUSSION 

The law provides broad authority to the Commission regarding the regulation of the 
gaming industry in order to assure that the public health, safety, morals, and good order are 
maintained and protected. In this case, Petitioner did not disclose his ] 982 arrests and his 
subsequent felony pleas to the Commission in his initial application for occupational gaming 
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license in 1994. The Commission granted Petitioner his occupational gaming license in 1994, 
and his felony p~eas were not uncovered in the screening process. Petitioner further testified that 

his continuous empfoyment in the Missouri gaming industry for twenty-one years is his 

livelihood and source of income to support himself. He argues that revocation of his 
occupational license after the Commission had been aware of his felony plea for twenty-one 
years is an injustice. 

Administrative agencies, like judicial bodies, must adhere to the law in the absence of 

statutory exemp6ons or where the statute language specifically or implicitly grants an agency 
discretionary enforcement power. Neither scenario exists here. To the contrary, the state's 
gaming statute is clear and unambiguous as to the Commission's powers and duty regarding 

persons who have in their past pled guilty to a felony - they are not eligible to hold a gaming 

license. 

The felony conviction prohibition contained in Section 313.812.8 RSMo. (2014) makes 

Petitioner ineligible to hold an occupational gaming license, and the Commission may not adopt 
a ruk in conflict with said statute. §536.014 RSMo. (2014). The Petitioner has not met his 

burden of proof by clear and convincing evidence that he should maintain his license. 

FINAL ORDER 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the decision of the 
Commission dated August 6, 2014 to revoke the Petitioner's Occupational Level II gaming 

license is affirmed. 
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